

## **NEVADA COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY**

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

(Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol Program)

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE. 120 GRASS VALLEY

CALIFORNIA 95945

10075 LEVON AVE., STE 204

TRUCKEE,

CALIFORNIA 96161

**Health & Human Services Agency Director Rvan Gruver** 

**Behavioral Health Director:** 

Phebe Bell, MSW

Behavioral Health Medical Director: Aubrey Eubanks, M.D.

> TELEPHONE (530) 265-1437 FAX (530) 271-0257 TELEPHONE (530) 582-7803 FAX (530) 582-7729

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** January 10, 2023

TO: **Board of Supervisors** 

FROM: Phebe Bell

**SUBJECT:** Resolution approving execution of Amendment 2 to the Participation

> Agreement with the California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) to include a modified Exhibit B and C, the inclusion of Attachment A- UCD Approved Budget, and adjusting the total budget from \$1,864,145 to \$1,515,067 for the term September 1, 2021 through

June 30, 2025.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached Resolution.

**FUNDING:** The funding is from the Early Psychosis Intervention Plus grant received from the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC) and federal Medi-Cal monies. There are no county general fund dollars required in the agreement.

**BACKGROUND:** On January 25, 2022, per Resolution No. 22-061, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of a Participation Agreement and subsequently amended on April 26, 2022 per Resolution No. 22-158 to implement the Early Psychosis Intervention Plus (EPI Plus) grant awarded to NCBH by the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC). This newly funded program will implement an innovative hub and spoke model to provide evidence-based early psychosis and mood disorder detection and intervention services to Nevada County residents. This participation agreement designates the California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) as the administrative and fiscal agent for the EPI program. Activities will include contracting with and administering funds to UC Davis for EPI services, data collection and evaluation, coordination between key partners, and fiscal and programmatic reporting to the grantor.

This amendment, referred to as 1035-EPI-2021-NC-A2 updates language removing requirement for UC Davis services to bill to Medi-Cal, adds their proposed budget and also updates the annual administrative fee being kept by CalMHSA for administering this grant funded project.

It is recommended the Board approve the attached Amendment as CalMHSA's administration of this agreement will result in reduced demands on Nevada County administrative services and increased coordination and access to Early Psychosis programming.

**Item Initiated and Approved by:** Phebe Bell, MSW, Director of Behavioral Health